



User regulations for the BonaRes Team Area

updated November 2021

Preamble

The BonaRes Centre provides you with the BonaRes Team Area (BonaRes NextCloud, https://nextcloud.bonares.de) immediately. It is only for exclusive use within the framework of the BonaRes funding initiative. Access to the team area is guaranteed via the BonaRes Portal (https://www.bonares.de/).

The user regulation aims at setting up rules for a sensible handling of the Team Area and avoiding any misuse.

The Team Area is a web-based a storage space maintained by the BonaRes Centre to easily exchange documents and data. Stored data is physically kept on BonaRes servers at Leibniz Centre for Agricultural Landscape Research (ZALF) and is therefore subject to German law. The BonaRes Centre is the provider.

Warranty and Liability

The BonaRes Centre is interested in a smooth operation of hardware and software and a permanent availability of stored data. A warranty or liability cannot be assumed for faultlessness and functionality of the software nor for the offered service and availability. The BonaRes Centre offers no liability for damage or loss of data.

User Instructions

The BonaRes Centre provides the Team Area for exchanging relevant contents and data. Any radical, extremist or racist contents in word and/or picture violating German law are explicitly prohibited on the BonaRes Portal. The user themselves are responsible for contents and the security of data. The project manager decides upon the end of usage. Usage finishes the latest with the project duration or the departure of employees (exceptional extensions possible after consultation with the BonaRes Centre).

Duty of confidentiality of administrators

The administrators maintain absolute confidentiality with respect to all activities of their function as long as it does not interfere with the user regulations.